
Payroll Ending 04.06.2024     TOTALS
Village Portion of Social Security 11,517.28
Village Portion of Medicare 9,061.72
Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF 3,202.26
Payroll 651,377.50
Total Payroll Expense 675,158.76 675,158.76$        

Manual Checks & Wires
Manual Checks 865.00
Total Manual Checks & Wires 865.00$               

ACH Debits   
Health Insurance Premium
City of Chicago (Water Payment)
Total ACH Debits -$                

Payable Vouchers
Payable Voucher 04-19-2024 1,271,625.17
Total Payable Vouchers 1,271,625.17$     

Grand Total Payments 1,947,648.93$  

04.15.2024
FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY
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Printed: 04/11/2024 -  4:16PM

cperez

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00219.04.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 34 PUBLISHING, INC. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False5002

10-01-5188037370 Design services for Spring Senior newsletter  450.00 04/19/2024

10-01-5188037371 Design services for April 2024 newsletter  450.00 04/19/2024

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: A.W.E.S.O.M.E. PEST SERVICE INC. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False2615

10-60-624606451 Treatment bees, wasps, hornets-3440 Lombard  165.00 04/19/2024

10-60-624606451 Exterminating services March2024  510.00 04/19/2024

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - SEWER & WATER Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False1260

34-01-62860148380/1 Ball valves  33.42 04/19/2024

10-90-62590148384/1 Air filters  50.06 04/19/2024

34-01-52200148409/1 Soaps, airwicks, cleaners, sponges, batteries  149.70 04/19/2024

10-90-62590148411/1 Ball valves  167.10 04/19/2024

 400.28Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - STREETS Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False1264

10-90-62590148392/1 Lock entry, Particle screw  17.76 04/19/2024

 17.76Check Total:

Vendor: AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False3050

10-30-50800204827 SCBA compressor repair  274.00 04/19/2024

10-30-50800205230 Breathing air quality test  165.00 04/19/2024

 439.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: AL PIEMONTE FORD SALES, INC. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False0149

08-01-50090795374 Oil seperator #201  258.75 04/19/2024

08-01-50034795577 Fog light molding cover #226  57.50 04/19/2024

08-01-50020795775 Wheel well shield #878  90.40 04/19/2024

 406.65Check Total:

Vendor: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False0010

34-01-6288079330 Chlorine  55.50 04/19/2024

 55.50Check Total:

Vendor: ALPHA PRIME COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False1634

07-01-80600119466 Multi unit charger with US Plug & wall mount  1,311.08 04/19/2024

 1,311.08Check Total:

Vendor: ARAMARK Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False5347

10-20-526006020222447 Carpet service  125.86 04/19/2024

10-13-526006020222448 Carpet service  200.05 04/19/2024

10-20-526006020224501 Carpet service  131.61 04/19/2024

10-13-526006020224502 Carpet service  220.05 04/19/2024

 677.57Check Total:

Vendor: ARTISTIC ENGRAVING Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False2809

10-20-6035022773 Repair copper number 152 & 114  70.00 04/19/2024

 70.00Check Total:

Vendor: AT&T Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False5242

10-02-51200847233023403 Multiple single line charges PD- March  236.06 04/19/2024

10-02-51200847233053503 Multiple single line charges PD- March  174.22 04/19/2024

10-02-51200847233074203 Multiple dept single line charges- March  396.70 04/19/2024

10-02-51200847451129203 Multiple Norcomm single line charges - March  217.26 04/19/2024

10-02-51200847678617103 Fire station 2 outside phone for March  49.93 04/19/2024

 1,074.17Check Total:

Vendor: BADGER METER Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False3758
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

34-01-628351644726 Meters  18,879.48 04/19/2024

 18,879.48Check Total:

Vendor: BLUDERS TREE SERVICE Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False5074

10-90-627404411 Removal of one hazardous tree and stump  1,600.00 04/19/2024

10-90-627404422 Tree trimming on Washington St- Franklin to Grand  5,600.00 04/19/2024

10-90-627404423 Tree trimming on Edgington St & Pearl- Franklin to Grand  8,400.00 04/19/2024

10-90-627304427 Stump grinding  750.00 04/19/2024

 16,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: BOUND TREE MEDICAL Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False3396

10-30-820802625748-E EMS equipment  802.91 04/19/2024

 802.91Check Total:

Vendor: CAR REFLECTIONS Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False4799

10-20-5030024-64 Install ghost package to match existing design- Explorer  945.00 04/19/2024

 945.00Check Total:

Vendor: CITY HALL TECHNOLOGIES, INC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False1474

10-01-51880133 Email delivery services for e-newsletter and technical services  5,250.00 04/19/2024

 5,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False1420

34-01-82800440377 Curtis st pump station rehabilitation 1/27-2/23/2024  5,236.25 04/19/2024

 5,236.25Check Total:

Vendor: COMCAST Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False3643

10-02-51200197133599 Dedicated internet and network services- March  8,436.21 04/19/2024

 8,436.21Check Total:

Vendor: COMCAST Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False3644

10-02-512000141239Mar24 Cable TV for streets for April  4.20 04/19/2024

10-02-512000155544Apr24 VPN connection for VH for April  225.85 04/19/2024

10-20-526000167317Mar24 Cable TV for March  94.86 04/19/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-02-512000310503Apr24 Cable TV for VH for March  210.58 04/19/2024

 535.49Check Total:

Vendor: COMED Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False5257

10-50-623300615329000Mar24 10699 Waveland   0615329000  2/6-3/12/24  106.59 04/19/2024

10-50-623303604055000Mar24 3200 Sarah   3604055000  2/20-3/19/24  328.70 04/19/2024

10-50-623304910975000Mar24 9380 Chestnut   4910975000  2/6-3/12/24  8.00 04/19/2024

10-50-623305870695000Mar24 9800 Franklin   5870695000  2/6-3/12/24  40.82 04/19/2024

34-02-628008327688000Mar24 11230 Addison   8327688000  2/7-3/13/24  670.99 04/19/2024

 1,155.10Check Total:

Vendor: COMPCOREPRO Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False2085

10-32-570002375 Monthly service agreement April 2024  1,000.00 04/19/2024

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False3459

07-01-54200239166 MCS CAD/MAP/AVL client  4,785.00 04/19/2024

07-01-54200239207 RMS Workstation client/installation/license  3,318.00 04/19/2024

 8,103.00Check Total:

Vendor: Continental Carbon Group Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False1161

34-02-63070INV-18313 Manhole odor controle modules  2,100.00 04/19/2024

 2,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: CORE & MAIN LP Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False3302

34-01-62860U588725 Soft K copper tubes  2,595.20 04/19/2024

 2,595.20Check Total:

Vendor: CORPORATE BUSINESS CARDS, LTD Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False1337

10-60-50400333838 20,000 Master business cards for printing  1,075.00 04/19/2024

10-60-50400333904 Business cards - RR  42.35 04/19/2024

 1,117.35Check Total:

Vendor: D&P CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False1464
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09-01-640000000400174 Switches  455.00 04/19/2024

09-01-640000000402347 Switches  1,691.75 04/19/2024

 2,146.75Check Total:

Vendor: DOBSON ENTERTAINMENT, INC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False3093

10-01-518804634 Social media video- Did you Know water billing  975.00 04/19/2024

 975.00Check Total:

Vendor: DUPAGE TOPSOIL, INC. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False1668

34-01-62860056681 Semi pulv  415.00 04/19/2024

34-01-62860056718 Semi pulv  415.00 04/19/2024

 830.00Check Total:

Vendor: DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False3026

34-02-62800146697524031 129 West Manor  198.62 04/19/2024

10-50-62330146697524031 0 Franklin Ave  487.29 04/19/2024

34-02-62800146697524031 2998 Hart  93.73 04/19/2024

34-02-62800146697524031 11400 Copenhagen  332.66 04/19/2024

34-02-62800146697524031 0 17th & Fullerton  108.64 04/19/2024

10-50-62330146697524031 2401 Scott  91.03 04/19/2024

34-02-62800146697524031 9229 Grand  158.63 04/19/2024

34-01-62800146697524031 10800/11000 King  5,998.38 04/19/2024

34-01-59000146697524031 Additional charge  3.98 04/19/2024

10-50-62330146697524031 9400 Grand Ave  540.70 04/19/2024

34-01-62800146697524031 8 Countyline Rd  1,749.28 04/19/2024

10-50-62330146697524031 9364 Franklin  134.66 04/19/2024

34-02-62800146697524031 11201 Taft  52.27 04/19/2024

34-01-62800146697524031 9535 Belmont  8,535.03 04/19/2024

10-50-62330146697524031 9540 Addison  58.84 04/19/2024

 18,543.74Check Total:

Vendor: EFAX CORPORATE Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False5498

10-02-542004839859 Efax software for HR- March  34.99 04/19/2024
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 34.99Check Total:

Vendor: ELECTRONIC SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False6002

41-01-63220ESS3189 Service & maint April2024  350.00 04/19/2024

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: ELEVATOR INSPECTION SERVICES Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False3278

10-13-60550122316 Three elevator inspections reformed within the village  89.00 04/19/2024

 89.00Check Total:

Vendor: FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False4788

34-01-628200482553 Flg nuts, bolts, 20" length CF  8,360.92 04/19/2024

34-01-628350483525 Infrastructure install- neptune  1,780.00 04/19/2024

 10,140.92Check Total:

Vendor: FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False5061

08-01-50013276523 Tire replacement #316  277.47 04/19/2024

10-20-50300280260 1 tires part and labor #879  139.81 04/19/2024

10-20-50300280261 1 tires part and labor #872  148.72 04/19/2024

08-01-50020280297 2 tires parts and labor #878 (#280297)  279.62 04/19/2024

 845.62Check Total:

Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK FIRE PENSION FUND Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False3570

10-26-6800004052024 Fire share of PPRT for FY2024  364,529.84 04/19/2024

 364,529.84Check Total:

Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO., INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False0081

34-01-8891014047 Install new 1" copper service to replace existing lead service  6,825.00 04/19/2024

34-02-6307014048 Connect new 6" certi lock, install inlet for drainage  10,925.00 04/19/2024

34-01-8891014053 Install new 1" copper from BBox to house  7,640.00 04/19/2024

34-01-8891014054 Excavate main in parkway across street  7,680.00 04/19/2024

34-01-8891014055 Run new copper to parkway to connect to existing copper to house 7,450.00 04/19/2024

 40,520.00Check Total:
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Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK POLICE PENSION FUND Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True3334

10-27-6800004052024 Police share of PPRT for FY2024  313,886.14 04/19/2024

 313,886.14Check Total:

Vendor: GRAINGER Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False5200

10-90-626109064581391 Traffic cone collars  105.34 04/19/2024

34-01-620709064581409 Black braz torques, quick connect plugs  48.80 04/19/2024

10-90-627809064581409 Quick connect plugs, black torques  48.80 04/19/2024

10-90-626009064581417 Utility dome marker  32.00 04/19/2024

10-90-626009064581417 Utility dome marker  32.00 04/19/2024

34-01-828409065712409 Tire inflator gauges, stretch wraps  458.32 04/19/2024

10-90-502009067377383 Glass fuses  31.02 04/19/2024

10-90-502009070799763 Diesel exhaust fluid  301.67 04/19/2024

 1,057.95Check Total:

Vendor: GW & ASSOCIATES, PC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False4516

10-01-675902403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  8,000.00 04/19/2024

40-01-570002403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  250.00 04/19/2024

14-01-570002403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  250.00 04/19/2024

42-01-570002403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  250.00 04/19/2024

34-01-401192403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  4,000.00 04/19/2024

12-01-570002403081 Comptroller services, Feb2024  250.00 04/19/2024

 13,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: HARPOS V.I.P AUTOPARTS Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False1026

08-01-5002012124-1 7 quarts of 5W30 full synthetic oil #897  52.50 04/19/2024

08-01-5003412142-1 Oil filters #211  209.76 04/19/2024

08-01-5009012149-1 Headlight #217  10.85 04/19/2024

08-01-5009012151-1 Oil filter #217  33.61 04/19/2024

 306.72Check Total:

Vendor: HIGH STAR TRAFFIC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False5563

10-90-626104254 Telspar posts  1,790.00 04/19/2024

34-01-889104256 Stainless steel bandings, flared leg brackets  696.55 04/19/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-626104277 Banding powders, flared leg brackets, clips  990.00 04/19/2024

 3,476.55Check Total:

Vendor: ILLINOIS COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False1860

10-32-62190S-INV001445 Property & Liability premium May2024  88,327.00 04/19/2024

10-32-62200S-INV001446 Work Comp premium May2024  50,152.00 04/19/2024

 138,479.00Check Total:

Vendor: ILLINOIS FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False0495

10-30-520016072 Fire Chief officer course  4,500.00 04/19/2024

 4,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False0413

10-60-59000156136-F5P9 Late fee for filing -#141137-H6Z4  9.54 04/19/2024

 9.54Check Total:

Vendor: INDUSTRIAL ENGINE COMPANY Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False1094

10-20-526001206 Investigate Warning 2895  8,786.92 04/19/2024

 8,786.92Check Total:

Vendor: International Assoc. of Chiefs Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False4841

10-20-521000312880 Membership dues  190.00 04/19/2024

 190.00Check Total:

Vendor: J & L Engraving Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False4323

10-30-621803277 Personal Passport tags  22.75 04/19/2024

 22.75Check Total:

Vendor: JS PRINTING Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False1254

41-01-63200W0200 Annual Commuter parking tags  1,430.00 04/19/2024

 1,430.00Check Total:

Vendor: KODA AUTO ELECTRONICS Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False0370

10-20-503003530 20 Chevy Traverse- installed siren speaker, side lights, antenna  2,628.26 04/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/11/2024 -  4:16 PM) Page 8

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-90-62610
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-32-62190
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-32-62200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0495
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-30-52001
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0413
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-60-59000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1094
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-20-52600
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=4841
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-20-52100
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=4323
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-30-62180
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1254
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:41-01-63200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0370
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2024:10-20-50300


Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-20-503003531 21 Jeep Cher- installed rear red light, side warning lights  2,785.53 04/19/2024

10-20-503003532 #872 stud mount  367.50 04/19/2024

10-20-503003533 #875 Installed equipment in squad car  11,276.29 04/19/2024

 17,057.58Check Total:

Vendor: KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False0110

34-02-630704892 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced curb w street  4,250.00 04/19/2024

34-01-628604893 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced street opening  3,730.00 04/19/2024

34-02-630704895 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced curb w street dra  5,350.00 04/19/2024

34-01-628604896 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced public sidewalk  2,500.00 04/19/2024

34-02-630704897 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced curb  4,800.00 04/19/2024

34-01-628604899 Sawcutting, removal, replacement of reinforced industrial curb  3,525.00 04/19/2024

 24,155.00Check Total:

Vendor: KUUSAKOSKI US LLC Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False4408

09-01-64000A-12032 Electronic recycling  809.00 04/19/2024

 809.00Check Total:

Vendor: LEAF Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False3819

10-02-8000116289190 Copier rental for April  1,550.00 04/19/2024

 1,550.00Check Total:

Vendor: LED & SAFETY Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False0358

10-90-606002420808 Safety equipment  216.84 04/19/2024

 216.84Check Total:

Vendor: LIVING WATERS CONSULTANTS, INC Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False1501

34-02-630703029 Silvercreek water quality samples  1,283.87 04/19/2024

 1,283.87Check Total:

Vendor: M.E. SIMPSON, CO., INC. Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False0059

34-01-6286042185 Conducted a fire hydrant maint and testing  24,123.00 04/19/2024

34-01-6286042194 Conducted a water distribution system leak survey  6,227.50 04/19/2024

34-01-6281542199 Meters tested  1,375.00 04/19/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

34-01-6286042206 Conducting a water dist valve assessment program  11,342.00 04/19/2024

34-01-6281542227 Meters tested  27,680.40 04/19/2024

 70,747.90Check Total:

Vendor: MCGUIRE WOODS CONSULTING LLP Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False3518

10-12-6756092807040 Lobbyist services, Feb2024  3,500.00 04/19/2024

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False0131

10-90-6259061234 Surge protector and appliance cord  38.49 04/19/2024

34-02-6307061261 Repair kit, sewer pipe, posi-temp  78.46 04/19/2024

34-01-6268061307 Gas dryer  578.00 04/19/2024

34-01-6268061672 Goof remover, black spray paint, super glue, pliers  50.42 04/19/2024

 745.37Check Total:

Vendor: MID AMERICAN WATER, INC. Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False2046

34-01-62860230254A Compression copper couplings  655.35 04/19/2024

34-01-62860230271A Comp couplings, repair clamps, 10x15 clamps  5,141.55 04/19/2024

34-01-62860230483A T-head bolts and nuts  2,775.00 04/19/2024

 8,571.90Check Total:

Vendor: MIDAMERICAN PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False0645

10-01-51880137651 Senior newsletter March2024  2,956.20 04/19/2024

 2,956.20Check Total:

Vendor: MOHR OIL COMPANY Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False2488

10-13-50200438142 Fuel  360.75 04/19/2024

10-20-50200438142 Fuel  16,262.32 04/19/2024

10-30-50200438142 Fuel  3,058.93 04/19/2024

08-01-50200438142 Fuel  63.89 04/19/2024

34-01-50200438142 Fuel  2,346.77 04/19/2024

10-90-50200438142 Fuel  2,281.32 04/19/2024

 24,373.98Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False0329

10-90-62780343979 Seal saver motors  63.50 04/19/2024

 63.50Check Total:

Vendor: MONTANA & WELCH, LLC Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False0333

10-72-6255716677 Legal services for General matters, Feb2024  38,294.58 04/19/2024

10-72-6255716678 Legal services for Litigation matters, Feb2024  8,417.61 04/19/2024

 46,712.19Check Total:

Vendor: New Pig Corporation Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False1074

34-02-6307024281037-00 PIG oil only absorbent boom  755.91 04/19/2024

 755.91Check Total:

Vendor: NICOR Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False4521

34-01-6294045671900004Mar2 9535 Belmont  45671900004  2/22-3/24/2024  149.15 04/19/2024

34-01-6294050771900003Mar2 9300 Belmont  50771900003  2/22-3/24/2024  1,214.87 04/19/2024

34-02-5245087873543729Mar2 9320 Belmont  87873543729  2/22-3/24/2024  89.06 04/19/2024

 1,453.08Check Total:

Vendor: ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False1653

10-30-40806121259 Uniform  186.00 04/19/2024

10-30-40806122023 Uniform  22.00 04/19/2024

10-30-40806122109 Uniform  154.00 04/19/2024

10-30-40806123009 Uniform  62.00 04/19/2024

 424.00Check Total:

Vendor: PAGCO INC Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False8299

34-02-63070291798M Ble def 55 gallons  988.90 04/19/2024

 988.90Check Total:

Vendor: PAN AMERICAN BANK Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False4704

34-01-59010Feb2024 Water bill lockbox, Feb2024  71.10 04/19/2024

 71.10Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: PROFECTION FLEET SERVICES, INC Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False3553

34-02-50100104130 Parts and labor complete brakes #211  1,799.73 04/19/2024

 1,799.73Check Total:

Vendor: ROZALADO & CO Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False2117

10-20-5260034319 Janitorial services for PD 11/13-11/26/2023  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-13-5280034319 Janitorial services for VH 11/13-11/26/2023  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-20-5260035482 Janitorial services for PD 11/27-12/10/2023  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-13-5280035482 Janitorial services for VH 11/27-12/10/2023  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-13-5280037312 Janitorial services for VH 1/8-1/21/2024  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-20-5260037312 Janitorial services for PD 1/8-1/21/2024  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-13-5280037951 Janitorial services for VH 1/22-2/4/2024  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-20-5260037951 Janitorial services for PD 1/22-2/4/2024  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-13-5280038538 Janitorial services for VH 2/5-2/18/2024  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-20-5260038538 Janitorial services for PD 2/5-2/18/2024  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-13-5280039198 Janitorial services for VH 2/19-3/3/2024  1,381.80 04/19/2024

10-20-5260039198 Janitorial services for PD 2/19-3/3/2024  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-20-5260039774 Janitorial services for PD 3/4-3/17/2024  1,631.33 04/19/2024

10-13-5280039774 Janitorial services for VH 3/4-3/17/2024  1,381.80 04/19/2024

 20,842.38Check Total:

Vendor: RUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False2419

08-01-50034SPI20558025 Clutch cap, drive sprocket #cast iron saw  244.98 04/19/2024

08-01-50034SPI20558025 Seal, reaining ring, split retainer #ejection pump  232.66 04/19/2024

08-01-50034SPI20558026 Starter ignition switch #standard lawn mower  40.99 04/19/2024

10-90-62780SPI20576074 Chain loop  65.98 04/19/2024

 584.61Check Total:

Vendor: VINCENT SANDOVAL Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False3491

10-30-52001021924 Reimbursement for Level 1 instructor course  420.00 04/19/2024

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: SERVICE SANITATION, INC. Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False1899

10-90-626008812121 Portable restrooms  190.51 04/19/2024
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 190.51Check Total:

Vendor: SHERMAN MECHANICAL Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False1630

10-20-52600W48829 Repaired dampers on chiller system  573.76 04/19/2024

 573.76Check Total:

Vendor: SMG SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False3739

10-20-52600175565 Service agreement for video and alarm system  316.05 04/19/2024

 316.05Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET COMMUNICATIONS INC Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False2961

10-02-51200212989 April phone bill  3,648.36 04/19/2024

 3,648.36Check Total:

Vendor: SOIL AND MATERIAL CONSULTANTS, INC Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False6228

07-01-4020049924 Geotechnical investigation at the PD station  3,000.00 04/19/2024

 3,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: SPACECO INC Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False2118

12-01-5700095889 Professional services for FP Crown Ave  11/26-12/30/2023  280.00 04/19/2024

22-01-6400095891 Professional services for FP Hotel site  11/26-12/30/2023  1,050.00 04/19/2024

22-01-6400096249 Professional services for FP Hotel site  1/28-2/24/2024  945.00 04/19/2024

 2,275.00Check Total:

Vendor: STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False3795

08-01-50009P49022 D-main broom, short runner  739.83 04/19/2024

08-01-50035P49115 Elbow weldment, rubber gaskets  966.40 04/19/2024

 1,706.23Check Total:

Vendor: STRYKER SALES, LLC Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False0563

10-30-820809205884520 Stair chair repair  172.45 04/19/2024

 172.45Check Total:

Vendor: SUBURBAN WELDING & STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False0183
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-6259091738 To laser and form of one steel fire extinguisher mounting bracke  146.53 04/19/2024

 146.53Check Total:

Vendor: TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False5471

10-30-51150INV90842 Vector solutions annual dues and maint fee  4,537.13 04/19/2024

 4,537.13Check Total:

Vendor: TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False0103

07-01-51200T2418095 Communication charges  942.40 04/19/2024

 942.40Check Total:

Vendor: TERMINAL SUPPLY COMPANY Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False3075

10-90-6278026238-00 Break away system kits, replacement switches and cables  198.05 04/19/2024

 198.05Check Total:

Vendor: THE JORDAN GROUP Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False1505

10-01-5188004012024 March public affairs, mkt, and PR  5,000.00 04/19/2024

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: TRI-ANGLE SCREEN PRINT Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False5342

10-90-60600145505 Sweatshirts  110.00 04/19/2024

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False0160

07-01-60400104030972-1 Review and repair 16 equipment-review IP access  298.50 04/19/2024

07-01-60400104030973-1 2 Rigs w poor RX- repair antenna connectors  85.00 04/19/2024

 383.50Check Total:

Vendor: USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False3149

34-01-60600INV00316712 Steel toe boots  134.95 04/19/2024

10-90-60600INV00316914 Steel toe boots  552.85 04/19/2024

34-01-60600INV00316923 Steel toe boots, waders  499.86 04/19/2024

34-02-63070INV00316923 Steel toe boots, waders  499.87 04/19/2024

10-90-60600INV00321046 Boots  214.78 04/19/2024
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 1,902.31Check Total:

Vendor: VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False5425

07-01-512009957644171 Monthly cell phone charges for 911- Feb #980431441-0001  1,410.68 04/19/2024

07-01-512009957644172 Monthly cell phone charges for 911- Feb #980431441-0002  1,723.91 04/19/2024

10-02-803009960134709 Monthly cell phone charges for VOFP gen- Feb #980431441-0002 2,463.73 04/19/2024

34-01-805009960134709 Monthly cell phone charges for water- Feb #980431441-0002  1,327.86 04/19/2024

41-01-650009960134710 Monthly parking meter charges for Metra station- March  71.98 04/19/2024

10-02-803009960134711 Monthly tablet charges for Admin- March  100.10 04/19/2024

34-01-805009960134711 Monthly tablet charges for water dept- March  168.09 04/19/2024

 7,266.35Check Total:

Vendor: VILLAGE AUTO BODY & TOWING Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False1379

10-20-5030051087 Parts and labor (body repair) #896  3,438.90 04/19/2024

10-20-5030051275 Parts and labor (body repair) #888  2,353.65 04/19/2024

 5,792.55Check Total:

Vendor: VISA - PARTNERSHIP FINANCIAL CU Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False4957

10-20-5900003222024 Additional charges  79.60 04/19/2024

10-20-5260003222024 Sirchie  51.20 04/19/2024

 130.80Check Total:

Vendor: WAREHOUSE DIRECT Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False0351

10-01-504005697655-0 Toliet paper, white towels, lanyards, wipes, santizers  565.72 04/19/2024

 565.72Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,271,625.17

 91
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User: 

Printed: 

Accounts Payable

cperez

04/08/2024 -  3:25PM

Manual Check Proof List

Batch: 00405.04.2024

Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference

Vendor: 2103 ANDY SMOLEN

 334967 04/05/2024

0325  50.00 04/05/2024 Reimb for Forestry Basic Training 10-90-52000

032524  815.00 04/05/2024 Reimb for IL Arborist Association course 10-90-52000

Total for Check  865.00

Total for 2103  865.00

Total Checks:  865.00
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ORDINANCE NUMBER 2324-VC- _______ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, AMENDING SECTIONS 9-2-3, 9-9-2, 9-9-3, 9-11-5, 9-11-6, AND TABLES 9-1 

AND 11-2 OF THE ZONING CODE REGARDING ECOMMERCE FACILITIES, DAY 

CARE FACILITIES, AND ON-STREET PARKING CREDITS (ZBA: 24-03) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly 

organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State 

of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time 

supplemented and amended; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park (the 

“Corporate Authorities”) have heretofore exercised the power conferred on them pursuant to 65 

ILCS 5/11-13-1, et seq., of the Illinois Municipal Code by adopting the Franklin Park Zoning 

Ordinance (Ord. 7475 Z10 and Ord. 2223-VC-11), as from time to time supplemented and 

amended (collectively the “Zoning Code”); and 

WHEREAS, a text amendment application, ZBA 24-03, has been submitted by the Village 

requesting an amendment to Sections 9-2-3, 9-9-2, 9-9-3, 9-11-5, and 9-11-6, and Tables 9-1 and 

11-2 of the Zoning Code regarding Ecommerce facilities, day care facilities, and on-street parking 

credits (the “Proposed Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on April 3, 2024, as to 

whether the Proposed Amendment should be approved, at which time all persons present were 

afforded an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, a public notice in the form required by law was given of said public hearing 

date; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has filed its findings of fact and 
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recommendations that the Proposed Amendment be granted, and the Corporate Authorities have 

duly considered said findings of fact and recommendations; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities have determined, in the best interest of the health, 

safety and welfare of the residents of the Village, to further amend the text of the Franklin Park 

Zoning Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. The above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct 

and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety. 

Section 2. The President and Board of Trustees find and determine that the adoption 

of the Proposed Amendment is in the public interest and is in furtherance of the progressive 

demands of orderly Village development. 

Section 3. Section 9-2-3 (“Definitions”) of Chapter 2 (“Definitions”) of Title 9 

(“Zoning Ordinance”) is hereby amended by adding the underlined language, and by deleting the 

stricken language, to read as follows: 

9-2-3. - Definitions. 

 

The following are definitions of terms used throughout this Ordinance. 

 

* * * 

 

Retail – Ecommerce facility. A facility that primarily sells and distributes products from 

online sales or services. Such sales or services may include but are not limited to apparel, 

housewares, jewelry, toys, books, arts & crafts, software, or website design. Ecommerce facilities 

may have ancillary office and storage areas, but do not permit manufacturing on the premises. 

 

* * * 

 

 

Section 4. Table 9-1 (“Use Matrix”) of Section 9-9-2 (“Use matrix generally”) of 
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Chapter 9 (“Uses”) of Title 9 (“Zoning Ordinance”) is hereby amended by adding the underlined 

language, and by deleting the stricken language, to read as follows: 

9-9-2. – Use matrix generally. 

 

 * * * 

 

 TABLE 9-1: USE MATRIX 

 

PRINCIPAL USE 

 

*** DT-1 DT-2 DT-3 DT-4 C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4 C-5 I-1 I-2 *** 

* * *              

Day Care Centers  C C C C P P P      

* * *              

Retail – Ecommerce Facility         P P    

* * *         
     

 

 * * * 

 

 

Section 5. Section 9-9-3 (“Principal use standards”) of Chapter 9 (“Uses”) of Title 9 

(“Zoning Ordinance”) is hereby amended by adding the underlined language, and by deleting the 

stricken language, to read as follows: 

9-9-3. – Principal use standards. 

 

* * * 

 

H. Day care center. 

  

1. Each day care center must have a state license and/or registration. 

2. A day care center must provide a pickup/drop off area. When a day care center is 

part of a multi-tenant development, the pickup/drop off area must not interfere with 

vehicle circulation in the parking lot, including blocking of the drive aisle. 

3. Must be compliant with home occupancy permit. 

4.  Location. Where authorized as a permitted use within the C-3 District, Day Care 

Centers shall only be located on zoning lots adjacent to Grand Avenue east of 

Mannheim Road. 

 

* * * 
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Section 6. Table 11-2 (“Off-Street Vehicle Parking Requirements”) of Section 9-11-5 

(“Required off-street vehicle parking spaces”) of Chapter 11 (“Off-Street Parking & Loading”) of 

Title 9 (“Zoning Ordinance”) is hereby amended by adding the underlined language, and by 

deleting the stricken language, to read as follows: 

9-11-5. – Required off-street vehicle parking spaces. 

 

 * * * 

 

Table 11-2: Off-Street Vehicle Parking Requirements 

Use Minimum Required Vehicle Spaces 

* * * * * * 

Retail – Ecommerce Facility 1 per each on-site employee + 1 per 2,500sf GFA 

* * * * * * 

 

 

Section 7. Section 9-11-6 (“Parking flexibilities”) of Chapter 11 (“Off-Street Parking 

& Loading”) of Title 9 (“Zoning Ordinance”) is hereby amended by adding the underlined 

language, and by deleting the stricken language, to read as follows: 

9-11-6. – Parking flexibilities. 

 

 * * * 

  

B. Parking credits. Vehicular parking standards may be reduced by achieving the 

following credits. 

1. On-street parking credits in all commercial and downtown C-1, C-4, C-5, and 

DT districts only. 

a. With approval of the Zoning Administrator, each on-street public parking 

space located directly adjacent to the front or side lot line may be counted 

toward one parking credit of required off-street parking spaces. 

b. Spaces must be located along fifty (50) percent of the adjacent property line 

under consideration. 

c. Where on-street parking spaces are unmarked, the number of credits 

calculated is found by dividing the length of the on-street parking area 

located parallel to the lot line divided by twenty-two (22), rounded. 

d. Designated spaces must be accessible to the public and cannot be restricted 

to any specifically zoned lot or use. 

e. A fee in lieu for each credit is required for the C-4 and C-5 Districts.  
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  * * * 

 

 

Section 8. All sections of the Franklin Park Zoning Ordinance not addressed in this 

Ordinance, or another amending ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 9. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be 

held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance.  

Section 10. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict with this 

Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 11. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval 

and publication as provided by law. 

(Intentionally Left Blank)
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ADOPTED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook 

County, Illinois this ____ day of April 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows: 

  

YES 

 

NO 

 

ABSTAIN 

 

ABSENT 

 

PRESENT 

 

AVITIA 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

HAGERSTROM 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

JOHNSON 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

RUHL 

     

 

SPECIAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

YBARRA 

     

 

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on 

this _____ day of April 2024. 

 

 

    

  BARRETT F. PEDERSEN 

  VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

APRIL ARELLANO 

VILLAGE CLERK 

 


























































